
 

 

 

       July 20, 2023 

 

Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman 

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  

21 South Fruit Street 

Concord, NH 03301-2429 

 

Re: DE 20-170 Electric Distribution Utilities Electric Vehicle Time of Use Rates & 

DE 22-035 Request for Step Adjustment – Department of Energy Response to Record 

Request 

 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 

 

Enclosed please find the Department of Energy’s Response to Record Request C in the 

above captioned dockets. 

 

Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 

 

 

      Sincerely, 

 

 
Matthew C. Young 

      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 

Enclosure 

cc: Docket Service List 
 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   
 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

 
 

TDD Access: Relay NH 
1-800-735-2964 

 
Tel. (603) 271-3670 

 
Website: 

www.energy.nh.gov 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
tga@tga3.com
asbury@unitil.com
clifton.below@lebanonNH.gov
kevin.boughan@eversource.com
campbellm@unitil.com
dcaron@derrynh.org
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
edward.davis@eversource.com
matthew.deal@chargepoint.com
mdean@mdeanlaw.net
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
sdunbar@keyesfox.com
sam@cleanenergynh.org
mikefowler@derrynh.org
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
gouldingc@unitil.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
Goksin.Kavlak@brattle.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
george.knowles@eversource.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
Philip.W.LaMoreaux@des.nh.gov
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
marc.lemenager@eversource.com
melansona@nhec.com
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
kevin.miller@chargepoint.com
tad.montgomery@LebanonNH.gov
jeff.moulton5@gmail.com
Shaun.Mulholland@LebanonNH.gov
nawazelski@unitil.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
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amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
rebecca.ohler@des.nh.gov
katherine.peters@eversource.com
brian.rice@eversource.com
agustin.ros@brattle.com
sanem.sergici@brattle.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
taylorp@unitil.com
jennifer.ullram@eversource.com
jvanrossum@clf.org
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
chris@pluggedinstrategies.com
craig.wright@des.nh.gov
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com

Greg Ames

tga@tga3.com

Karen Asbury
Unitil Svc Corp.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842-1720
asbury@unitil.com
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Clifton Below
City of Lebanon

clifton.below@lebanonNH.gov

Kevin Boughan
Eversource Energy
780 N. Commercial St.
Manchester NH 03105-0330
kevin.boughan@eversource.com

Matthew Campbell
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
campbellm@unitil.com

David R Caron
Town of Derry
14 Manning St.
Derry NH 03038
dcaron@derrynh.org

Jessica Chiavara
Eversource Energy

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Edward A Davis
Eversource Energy
107 Selden St
Berlin CT 06037
edward.davis@eversource.com

Matthew Deal

matthew.deal@chargepoint.com

Mark W Dean
Attorney-at-Law
13 Samuel Dr
Concord NH 03301
mdean@mdeanlaw.net
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Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Scott Dunbar
Keyes & Fox, LLP
1580 Lincoln St.
Denver CO 80203
sdunbar@keyesfox.com

Sam Evans-Brown
Clean Energy
14 Dixon Ave.
Concord NH 03301
sam@cleanenergynh.org

Mike Fowler

mikefowler@derrynh.org

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Christopher Goulding
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
gouldingc@unitil.com

Maureen Karpf
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

Goksin Kavlak

Goksin.Kavlak@brattle.com
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James King
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

James.King@libertyutilities.com

George Knowles
Eversource Energy

george.knowles@eversource.com

Nicholas Krakoff
Conservation Law Foundation

nkrakoff@clf.org

Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Phillip W LaMoreaux
Department of Environmental Services

Philip.W.LaMoreaux@des.nh.gov

Heidi Lemay
New Hampshire Department of Energy

heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov

Marc Lemenager
Eversource Energy

marc.lemenager@eversource.com

Alicia Melanson
New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc.

melansona@nhec.com
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Erica Menard
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Vegetation Managment Program

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Kevin Miller

kevin.miller@chargepoint.com

Tad Montgomery
City of Lebanon

tad.montgomery@LebanonNH.gov

Jeff Moulton

jeff.moulton5@gmail.com

Shaun Mulholland
City of Lebanon
51 North Park St
Lebanon NH 03766
Shaun.Mulholland@LebanonNH.gov

Dan Nawazelski
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
nawazelski@unitil.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
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OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Rebecca Ohler
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Dr
Concord NH 03301
rebecca.ohler@des.nh.gov

Kate Peters
Eversource Energy
780 North Commercial St
Manchester NH 03101
katherine.peters@eversource.com

Brian J Rice
Eversource Energy

brian.rice@eversource.com

Agustin Ros

agustin.ros@brattle.com

Sanem Sergici

sanem.sergici@brattle.com

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Karen Sinville
Liberty Utilities

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
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Christopher Skoglund
Clean Energy NH

chris@cleanenergynh.org

Patrick H Taylor
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
taylorp@unitil.com

Jennifer Ullram
Eversource Energy
780 N. Commercial St.
Manchester NH 03105-0330
jennifer.ullram@eversource.com

Johanne S Van Rossum
Conservation Law Foundation

jvanrossum@clf.org

Nikhil Vijaykar
Keyes & Fox, LLP
580 California St., 12th Floor
San Francisco CA 94104
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

Christopher Villarreal

chris@pluggedinstrategies.com

Craig A Wright
Department of Environmental Services, Air Resources Division
29 Hazen Dr
Concord NH 03302-0095
craig.wright@des.nh.gov

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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Adam Yusuf
Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com


